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PROJECT EARTH DISTURBED AREA: 0.5 ACRES

0.3 ACRES
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N/A (NOI NOT

LATITUDE:  41°24'54"     LONGITUDE:  81°36'54"
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PLAN PREPARED BY:

District 12 - Planning and Engineering

5500 Transportation Boulevard

Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS

THIS PROJECT WILL ENTAIL REPAIR OF INDIVIDUAL NOISE

FEDERAL ROUTES

STATE ROUTES

N/A

LOCATION MAP

DESIGN DESIGNATION

DESIGN EXCEPTIONS

INDEX OF SHEETS:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

LIMITED ACCESS

ESTIMATED CONTRACTOR EARTH DISTURBED AREA:

  THIS IMPROVEMENT IS ESPECIALLY DESIGNED FOR

THROUGH TRAFFIC AND HAS BEEN DECLARED A LIMITED

ACCESS HIGHWAY OR FREEWAY BY ACTION OF THE

DIRECTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF

SECTION 5511.02 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE.
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2023 SPECIFICATIONS

PLANS AND CHANGES LISTED IN THE PROPOSAL SHALL

SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS LISTED IN THE

GOVERN THIS IMPROVEMENT.

EARTH DISTURBED AREAS

NOTICE OF INTENT EARTH DISTURBED AREA:

SUPPLEMENTAL

SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIAL

PROVISIONS

STATE OF OHIO

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D-12 NOISE BARRIER REPAIR

CUYAHOGA & LAKE COUNTIES

 

FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER

NON-FEDERAL

RAILROAD INVOLVEMENT

NONE

N/A

ADA DESIGN WAIVERS

NBS-1-09 7/19/24

MT-95.30 7/19/19

MT-95.45 7/21/23

MT-105.10 1/17/20

TC-41.30 4/21/23

TC-42.20 10/18/13

TC-52.10 10/18/13

TC-52.20 1/15/21

800-2023 1/17/25

821 4/20/12        

832 7/19/24

845 4/20/18

921 7/19/24

TC-41.20 10/18/13

* ROUTINE MAINTENANCE PROJECT

TRAFFIC NOT REROUTED

BARRIER PANELS  AND NOISE BARRIER WALL RUNS THAT  ARE 

DAMAGED ACROSS THE DISTRICT. 

SET FORTH ON THE PLANS AND ESTIMATES.

FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND SAFETY OF TRAFFIC WILL BE AS 

CLOSING TO TRAFFIC OF THE HIGHWAY AND THAT PROVISIONS 

MAKING OF THIS IMPROVEMENT WILL NOT REQUIRE THE 

   I HEREBY APPROVE THESE PLANS AND DECLARE THAT THE 

ENGINEER'S SEAL
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SHEET NUM. PART.

ITEM

ITEM GRAND

UNIT DESCRIPTION
SHEET NO.

SEE 

4 5 7 9 11 01/IMS/20 EXT TOTAL

ROADWAY

LS LS 201 11000 LS CLEARING AND GRUBBING

LS LS 202 11201 LS PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED, AS PER PLAN 5

24 24 202 75000 24 FT FENCE REMOVED

4 4 202 98100 4 EACH REMOVAL MISC.: NOISE BARRIER POST REMOVAL 5

588 588 202 98400 588 SF REMOVAL MISC.: FIBERGLASS PANEL REMOVAL AND DELIVERY 5

3,012 3,012 202 98400 3,012 SF REMOVAL MISC.: NOISE BARRIER PANEL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL 5

4 4 SPECIAL 60610810 4 EACH NOISE BARRIER: CONCRETE POST CAP 6

1 1 SPECIAL 60610810 1 EACH NOISE BARRIER: HYDRANT ACCESS HOLE 6

2 2 SPECIAL 60610810 2 EACH NOISE BARRIER: STEEL POST INSTALLATION 5

2,808 2,808 SPECIAL 60610920 2,808 SF NOISE BARRIER: REFLECTIVE PANELS 5

306 306 SPECIAL 60610920 306 SF NOISE BARRIER: REFLECTIVE PANELS WITH INTEGRAL CAP 6

1,782 1,782 SPECIAL 60610920 1,782 SF NOISE BARRIER: REFLECTIVE PANELS, CONCRETE 6

1,152 1,152 SPECIAL 60610920 1,152 SF NOISE BARRIER: REFLECTIVE PANELS, FIBERGLASS 6

720 720 SPECIAL 60610920 720 SF NOISE BARRIER: REMOVAL AND REUSE 6

EROSION CONTROL

1 1 659 00100 1 EACH SOIL ANALYSIS TEST

245 245 659 00300 245 CY TOPSOIL

2,209 2,209 659 10000 2,209 SY SEEDING AND MULCHING

110 110 659 14000 110 SY REPAIR SEEDING AND MULCHING

110 110 659 15000 110 SY INTER-SEEDING

0.3 0.3 659 20000 0.3 TON COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER

0.46 0.46 659 31000 0.46 ACRE LIME

11.9 11.9 659 35000 11.9 MGAL WATER

4,750 832 30000 4,750 EACH EROSION CONTROL

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

100 100 614 11110 100 HOUR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WITH PATROL CAR FOR ASSISTANCE

4 4 614 18601 4 SNMT PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, AS PER PLAN 9

INCIDENTALS

LS 108 30000 LS CPM PROGRESS SCHEDULE SHORT DURATION PROJECTS

LS 614 11000 LS MAINTAINING TRAFFIC

8 8 619 16011 8 MNTH FIELD OFFICE, TYPE B, AS PER PLAN 4

LS 623 10000 LS CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING

LS 624 10000 LS MOBILIZATION
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REF. SHEET

NO. NO.

FT EACH SF SF EACH EACH SF SF SF SF SF EACH

NB1 12 1 Location 1: CUY-71-7.922 252 384

NB2 12 1 Location 2: CUY-71-12.160 154 2 154

NB3 13 1 Location 3: CUY-RA18384-0.205 152 2 152

NB4 14 1 Location 4: CUY-480-21.055 1 444 1 444 408

NB5 15 1 Location 5: CUY-480-22.600 222 222

NB6 16 1 Location 6: CUY-RA18492-0.117 2 972 2808

NB7 17 1 Location 7: CUY-90-27.045 150 150 72

NB8 17 1 Location 8: CUY-90-27.073 1 240 1 240 240

NB9 18 1 Location 9: CUY-90-27.171 198 246

NB10 19 1 Location 10: CUY-271-12.363 24 48 480

NB11 20 1 Location 11: LAK-RE91078-0.124 144 144

NB12 20 1 Location 12: LAK-RE91080-0.299 144 144

NB13 20A 1 Location 13: CUY-90-25.390 480 480 1

TOTALS CARRIED TO GENERAL SUMMARY 24 4 588 3012 4 2 2808 306 1782 1152 720 1
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NB1

NB2

CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.

LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER IS APPROXIMATE.

HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.

LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER IS APPROXIMATE.

HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

BARRIER PANELS.

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF NEW NOISE 

DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER PANELS ARE LOCATED ON ADJACENT SLOPE.
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LOCATION 3: CUY-RA18384-0.205

CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.
LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER IS APPROXIMATE.
HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

BARRIER PANELS.
CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF NEW NOISE 
DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER PANELS ARE LOCATED ON ADJACENT SLOPE. 
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     *Routine Maintence Project

N/A (NOI not required) *NOTICE OF INTENT EARTH DISTURBED AREA:
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REVIEWER

THE ORIGINAL PLANS FOR THIS LOCATION USED METRIC UNITS.

CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.

LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIERS IS APPROXIMATE.

HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

LOCATION 4: CUY-480-21.055

NB4

B4-1 B4-2

P4-1

AN INDICATION OF THE HEIGHT OF THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED NOISE BARRIERS.

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON AN ASSUMED VALUE AND ARE INCLUDED FOR 

PLAN ELEVATIONS

ITEM 606 - NOISE BARRIER: REFLECTIVE PANELS, CONCRETE

ITEM 202 - REMOVAL MISC: NOISE BARRIER PANEL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL
ITEM 606 - NOISE BARRIER: REMOVAL AND REUSE

ITEM 659 - SEEDING AND MULCHING
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CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.
LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER IS APPROXIMATE.
HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

LOCATION 5: CUY-480-22.600
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N/A (NOI not required) *NOTICE OF INTENT EARTH DISTURBED AREA:

N/A ESTIMATED CONTRACTOR EARTH DISTURBED AREA:

0.24 ACRESPROJECT EARTH DISTURBED AREA:

N

1

6
0
3
.2

9
6
2
3
.2

8

2

6
0
3
.2

9
6
2
3
.2

8

3

6
0
3
.2

9
6
2
3
.2

8

4

6
0
3
.2

9
6
2
3
.2

8

5

6
0
4
.2

9
6
2
4
.2

9

6

6
0
5
.2

6
6
2
4
.2

9

7

6
0
6
.2

9
6
2
4
.2

9

+-602.93

TOP OF FOOTING

+-605.32

TOP OF FOOTING

12'5 SPACES @ 24' = 120'12'

P6-1 P6-2 P6-3 P6-4 P6-5 P6-6

EXISTING FOUNDATIONS CUT OFF AND LEFT IN PLACE BELOW EXISTING GROUND

�

�

EOP

EOP

EOP

EOP

I-90 WESTBOUND

S
C

A
L
E

 I
N

 F
E

E
T

H
O

R
IZ

O
N

T
A

L

PROJECT ID

SHEET

DESIGNER

DESIGN AGENCY

TOTAL

0

1
0

2
0

4
0

L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 6

KJD

DAB

122128

P.16

N
O

IS
E

 B
A

R
R

IE
R

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
S

01/07/25

25D
1

2
 N

O
IS

E
 B

A
R

R
IE

R
 R

E
P

A
IR

REVIEWER

ITEM 659 - SEEDING AND MULCHING

 WATERLOO RD�

EXISTING ELECTRIC CIRCUIT DND

CP101

CP100

SV103

TBM-A

EXISTING STEEL POSTS TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING POST TO REMAIN

Panel Post
Noise Barrier 

Post Type
Top of Post  Top of Barrier 

Barrier 
Ft.

Post Spacing, 

Ft.
Barrier Height

SF

Noise Barrier, 

Item 

B6-1 1+00.00 623.78 623.28 603.3 12 10 20 602.85 592.85 240

B6-2 P6-1 1+12.00 A-20 623.78 623.28 603.3 24 10 20 602.85 592.85 480

B6-3 P6-2 1+36.00 A-20 623.78 623.28 603.3 24 10 20 602.85 592.85 480

B6-4 P6-3 1+60.00 A-20 623.78 623.28 604.29 24 10 19 603.84 593.84 456

B6-5 P6-4 1+84.00 A-20 624.79 624.29 604.29 24 10 20 603.84 593.84 480

B6-6 P6-5 2+08.00 A-20 624.79 624.29 605.26 24 10 19 604.81 594.81 456

B6-7 P6-6 2+32.00 A-20 624.79 624.29 606.29 12 10 18 605.84 595.84 216

Point Northing

Alignment

Bearing

1 516333.963 210717.966 0+00.0 0 N70°33'26"E

2 516379.233 210846.212 1+36.0 0 N78°03'26"E

3 516384.2 210869.692 1+60.0 0 N82°15'01"E

4 516393.915 210941.083 2+32.1 0 N81°12'10"E

5 516395.776 210953.11 2+44.2 0 N79°42'44"E

6 516400.072 210976.779 2+68.3 0 N80°45'51"E

7 516402.313 210990.558 2+82.2 0

Control Points

Name Northing Feature Point Type

CP100 516348.8286 210888.9765 607.03 IPINS Project Control Points 8
5Set 

CP101 516477.0236 210846.7356 605.5843 IPINS Project Control Points 8
5Set 

TBM-A 516480.11 210998.95 604.1 Anchor Bolt Anchor Bolt SW anchor bolt light pole

SV102 516360.38 210598.5 IPIN " Iron Pin in Monument Box4
3Found 

SV103 516535.59 211073.56 IPIN " Iron Pin in Monument Box4
3Found 

0+60 1 2 35
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     *Routine Maintence Project

N/A (NOI not required) *NOTICE OF INTENT EARTH DISTURBED AREA:

N/AESTIMATED CONTRACTOR EARTH DISTURBED AREA:

0.03 ACRESPROJECT EARTH DISTURBED AREA:
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NB8

CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.
LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIERS IS APPROXIMATE.
HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

LOCATION 7: CUY-90-27.045 & LOCATION 8: CUY-90-27.073

0

10
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30

0

10

20

30

NB7

AN INDICATION OF HEIGHT OF THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED NOISE BARRIERS.
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON AN ASSUMED VALUE AND ARE INCLUDED FOR 

PLAN ELEVATIONS

B8-1 B8-2

P8-1

ITEM 606 - NOISE BARRIER: REFLECTIVE PANELS, CONCRETE
ITEM 202 - REMOVAL MISC: NOISE BARRIER PANEL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL ITEM 606 - NOISE BARRIER: REMOVAL AND REUSE

ITEM 659 - SEEDING AND MULCHING
Panel

B7-1 18.5 12

Panel

B8-1 20 12 Post

B8-2 20 12 P8-1 20.5
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NB9

CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.
LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER IS APPROXIMATE.
HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

LOCATION 9: CUY-90-27.171

Panel

B9-1 20.5 12
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NB10

CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.
LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER IS APPROXIMATE.
HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

LOCATION 10: CUY-271-12.363

N

Panel

B10-1 20 24
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REVIEWER

CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.

LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER IS APPROXIMATE.

HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

LOCATION 11: LAK-RE91078-0.124

N

LOCATION 12: LAK-RE91080-0.299

CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.

LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER IS APPROXIMATE.

HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

N

NB11

NB12

EOP

I-90 WESTBOUND

I-90 EASTBOUND

�

�

EOP

EOP

EOP

EOP

EOP

 Ramp M�

 Ramp O�

Panel

B11-1 8 18

Panel

B12-1 8 18
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REVIEWER

N
CONTRACTOR WILL NEED TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.
LOCATION OF DAMAGED NOISE BARRIER IS APPROXIMATE.
HISTORIC PLAN VIEW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

LOCATION 13: CUY-90-25.390

ITEM 606 - SPECIAL - NOISE BARRIER: FIRE HYDRANT ACCESS HOLE
Panel

B13-1 20 24
NB13
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REVIEWER

CAP DETAIL

CONCRETE POST

EMBED DOWEL 6" INTO POST

PLACE USING MATERIAL CONFORMING TO 510.02; 

COATED #6 DOWEL THROUGH POST CAP;  GROUT IN 

FURNISH AND INSTALL AN EPOXY-

PROJECT LOCATIONS 2 & 3

REFLECTIVE PANELS WITH INTEGRAL CAP

ITEM 606 - NOISE BARRIER:

PROJECT LOCATIONS 2 & 3

ITEM 606 - NOISE BARRIER: CONCRETE POST CAP

4
"

 PANEL TEXTURE 

ROADWAY FACING

(BOTH SIDES)

2" CAP REVEAL

4
"

PERIMETER OF CAP

2" REVEAL  AROUND

PROJECT LOCATIONS 1, 10, 11, & 12

ITEM 606 - NOISE BARRIER: REFLECTIVE PANELS, FIBERGLASS

PANEL BACKER

ITEM 606 - "J" SHAPED

FIBERGLASS WALL DETAIL
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A
1

A
1

PLAN TYPICAL DRILLED SHAFT CR0SS-SECTION

A
2

A
2

Removal Limits

1-7/8"5-1/2"3-1/2"4 - 1-3/8" Ø x 18"5/16"8"5"14"x20"x1-1/2"W 14x38

1-3/4"5-1/4"3-1/4"4 - 1-1/4" Ø x 17"5/16"5"5"14"x14"x1-3/8"W 8x28

Base Plate Hole DimensionThreaded LengthAnchor BoltsMin. Weld SizeDim. BDim. ABase PlateSteel Post
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REVIEWER

N

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

HISTORIC RECORDS

GEOLOGY

RECONNAISSANCE

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

EXPLORATION FINDINGS

SPECIFICATIONS

AVAILABLE INFORMATION

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

COARSE AND FINE SAND A-3a - 3

SANDY SILT A-4a 1 1

SILT A-4b 1 1

SILT & CLAY A-6a 1 3

SILTY CLAY A-6b 1 1

   TOTAL   4 9

SOD AND TOPSOIL = X = APPROXIMATE THICKNESS

BORING LOCATION - PLAN VIEW.

   VISUAL  

INDICATES WATER CONTENT IN PERCENT.

INDICATES FREE WATER ELEVATION.

INDICATES A SPLIT SPOON SAMPLE.

WC

N 60

X/Y/Z

SS

LOCATION MAP

SCALE IN MILES

0 1 2 3 4

PARTICLE SIZE DEFINITIONS

12" 3" 2.0 mm 0.42 mm 0.074 mm 0.005 mm

BOULDERS COBBLES GRAVEL COARSE SAND FINE SAND SILT CLAY

No. 10 SIEVE No. 40 SIEVE No. 200 SIEVE

RECON. -

DRILLING -

DRAWN -

REVIEWED -

7/16/2024KJD

SME 11/1/2024

KJD 12/13/2024

NDG 1/27/2025

ODOT

CLASS

CLASSIFIED

MECH./VISUAL

DRIVE SAMPLE AND/OR ROCK CORE BORING PLOTTED TO VERTICAL SCALE ONLY.

HORIZONTAL BAR INDICATES A CHANGE IN STRATIGRAPHY.

INDICATES STANDARD PENETRATION RESISTANCE

NORMALIZED TO 60% DRILL ROD ENERGY RATIO.

NUMBER OF BLOWS FOR STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT):

X= NUMBER OF BLOWS FOR FIRST 6 INCHES.

Y= NUMBER OF BLOWS FOR SECOND 6 INCHES.

Z= NUMBER OF BLOWS FOR THIRD 6 INCHES.

THIS GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE

OF OHIO, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING,

SPECIFICATIONS FOR GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATIONS, DATED JULY 2024.

THE SOIL, BEDROCK, AND GROUNDWATER INFORMATION COLLECTED FOR THIS SUBSURFACE

EXPLORATION THAT CAN BE CONVENIENTLY DISPLAYED ON THE GEOTECHNICAL PROFILE SHEETS

HAS BEEN PRESENTED. GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS, IF PREPARED, ARE AVAILABLE FOR

REVIEW ON THE OFFICE OF CONTRACT SALES WEBSITE.

CUY-90-24.42

LOCATION 6

INDICATES WATER ELEVATION AT THE END OF DRILLING

SPACED BETWEEN 12 FEET  AND 24 FEET. 

AND REMOVED. THE PANELS VARY IN HEIGHT FROM 18 FEET TO 20 FEET AND ARE 

BARRIER IS BEING CONSTRUCTED TO REPLACE NOISE BARRIER WHICH WAS DAMAGED 

EXPLORATION WAS PERFORMED AT LOCATION 6. APPROXIMATELY 144 FEET OF NOISE 

BARRIER PANELS IN CUYAHOGA AND LAKE COUNTIES. THE GEOTECHNICAL 

THIS PROJECT INVOLVES THE REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED NOISE 

ANALYSIS FOR THIS PROJECT.

FROM THE PROPOSED NOISE BARRIER AND WERE NOT USED IN THE FOUNDATION 

WITHIN THE VICINITY OF THE PROJECT AREA. THE BORINGS WERE LOCATED TOO FAR 

THE ODOT TIMS DATABASE LISTED TWO SOIL BORINGS FOR HIGHMAST LIGHT TOWERS 

DEVONIAN AND MISSISSIPPIAN-AGE SHALES AND SANDSTONES.

PLIESTONCEC-AGE LACUSTRIE SAND, SILT, CLAY AND WAVE-PLANED TILL  OVER 

THROUGHOUT THE REGION. THE SOILS WITHIN THE REGION ARE COMPRISED OF 

LAKE ERIE BY SHORE LINE CLIFFS. MAJOR STREAMS AND GORGES ARE LOCATED 

BEING AT THE EDGE OF A VERY LOW RELIEF ICE-AGE BASIN SEPARATED FROM MODERN 

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE ERIE LAKE PLAIN, WHICH IS CHARACTERIZED AS 

URBAN RESIDENTIAL

ROAD. THE AREA IS RELATIVELY FLAT. THE ADJACENT LAND USAGE IS PRIMARLY 

LOCATED IN THE GRASS SHOULDER BETWEEN IR-90 AND THE ADJACENT FRONTAGE 

ODOT D-12 TO ASSESS THE DAMAGE TO THE NOISE BARRIER. THE NOISE BARRIER IS 

RECONNAISSANCE WAS PERFORMED AT THE PROJECT LOCATION ON JUNE 23, 2023  BY 

AVERAGE DRILL ROD ENERGY RATIO (ER) OF 83%.

SOILS.  THE HAMMER SYSTEMS USED WAS CALIBRATED ON AUGUST 5, 2022 WITH AN 

PENETRATION TEST (AASHTO T206) AT 2.5-FOOT INTERVALS WITHIN THE OVERBURDEN 

DISTURBED SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD 

3.75-INCH I.D. HOLLOW STEM AUGER TO ADVANCE THE BORING THROUGH THE SOIL.  

AN ATV MOUNTED CME 55 ROTARY DRILL RIG. THE BORING WAS COMPLETED USING A 

EXPLORATION ON NOVEMBER 1, 2024. THE BORING WAS PERFORMED BY SME, USING 

ONE (1) SOIL BORING, B-001-0-24 WAS COMPLETED AS PART OF THE SUBSURFACE 

BEDROCK WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING.

TERMINATION AT A DEPTH OF 19 FEET. 

BELOW THE GROUND SURFACE AND WAS MEASURED AT PRIOR TO BORING 

GROUNDWATER WAS ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING AT A DEPTH OF 14.5 FEET 

WERE COMPRISED OF MEDIUM DENSE COARSE AND FINE SANDS. 

SILTS, SILT AND CLAY AND SILTY CLAY (A-4a, A-4b, A-6a AND A-6b). THE GRANULAR SOILS 

SOILS. THE COHESIVE SOILS WERE COMPRISED OF VERY-STIFF TO HARD SANDY SILTS,  

UNDERLYING THE TOPSOIL, THE BORING ENCOUNTERED COHESIVE AND GRANULAR 

TOPSOIL WAS ENCOUNTERED TO A DEPTH OF 5 INCHES BELOW THE GROUND SURFACE. 

BORING B-001 WAS COMPLETED WITHIN THE GRASS COVERED FRONTAGE AREA. 
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